

15-20282

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RALPH WHITLEY, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BP, P.L.C., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, No. 10-cv-4214

**BRIEF FOR THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

ANNE K. SMALL
General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor

JOHN W. AVERY
Deputy Solicitor

DAVID D. LISITZA
Senior Litigation Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F. Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549-9040
(202) 551-5015 (Lisitza)
LisitzaD@SEC.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
A. An ESOP manager who is aware of the employer’s fraud would not violate the securities laws by making a corrective public disclosure.....	7
B. An ESOP manager aware of the employer’s undisclosed fraud does not violate the securities laws by abstaining from <u>both</u> ESOP purchases and sales	11
C. DoL’s other measures are not inconsistent with the securities laws	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Backman v. Polaroid Corp., 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990).....8, 11

Basic Inc. v. Levison, 485 U.S. 224 (1988)11

Berman v. Neo@Ogilvy LLC, 801 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2015).....19, 20

In re BP p.l.c., Sec. Litig., 843 F. Supp. 2d 712 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....3

In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig., No. 10-MD-2185 (S.D. Tex.).....3

In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig., 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....8, 11

Chiarella v. United States, 445 U.S. 222 (1980)13, 16

Dirks v. SEC, 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....9, 10

Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer, 134 S.Ct. 2459 (2014)2, 3, 4, 7, 9, 13

Finnerty v. Stiefel Laboratories, Inc., 756 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2014).....9, 16

Fischer v. Philadelphia Elec. Co., 994 F.2d 130 (3d Cir. 1993).....11

Martinez v. Schlumberger, Ltd., 338 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2003)11

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano, 131 S.Ct. 1309 (2011)11

Mullins v. Pfizer, Inc., 23 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 1994).....11

Randall v. Loftsgaarden, 478 U.S. 647 (1986).....5

Rudolph v. Arthur Andersen & Co., 800 F.2d 1040 (11th Cir. 1986)8, 11

SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc., 375 U.S. 180 (1963)5

SEC v. Stiefel Laboratories, Inc., No. 11-cv-24438 (S.D. Fla. filed Dec. 12, 2011).....16

SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co., 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968).....10

TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc., 426 U.S. 438 (1976)11

United States v. Libera, 989 F.2d 596, 601 (2d Cir. 1993)10

United States v. O’Hagan, 521 U.S. 642 (1997)12, 13, 16

United States v. Rajaratnam, 719 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2013).....12

STATUTES AND RULES

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a, *et seq.*.....1

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, *et seq.*

 Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b)10, 11, 12, 13

 Section 13, 15 U.S.C. 78m11

 Section 15(d), 15 U.S.C. 78o(d)11

 Section 21F, 15 U.S.C. 78u-619

Rules under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.0-1, *et seq.*

 Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-511, 12, 13

 Rule 10b5-1(b), 17 C.F.R. 240.10b5-1(b)12

 Rule 10b5-1(c), 17 C.F.R. 240.10b5-1(c)13, 14, 15, 17

 Rule 12b-20, 17 C.F.R. 240.12b-2018

 17 C.F.R. 240.21F-1, *et seq.*19

Regulation FD of the Exchange Act, 17 C.F.R. 243.100, <i>et seq.</i>	5, 8
17 C.F.R. 243.100(a).....	9
17 C.F.R. 243.101(b).....	9
17 C.F.R. 243.101(c).....	9
17 C.F.R. 243.101(e).....	10
Regulation Blackout Trading Restriction, 17 C.F.R. 245.100, <i>et seq.</i>	17
17 C.F.R. 245.100(b)(1).....	17
17 C.F.R. 245.104	18
17 C.F.R. 249.308, Item 5.04 “Temporary Suspension of Trading Under Registrant’s Employee Benefit Plans”	18
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745	6, 17
18 U.S.C. 1514A.....	19
26 U.S.C. 401(k)(2)(B)	12
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	3
29 U.S.C. 1021(i).....	16, 17
29 U.S.C. 1021(i)(2)(C)(i).....	17
29 U.S.C. 1021(i)(7)(B)(i)	17
29 U.S.C. 1144(d)	13
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1

SEC RELEASES AND MATERIALS

Selective Disclosure and Insider Trading, Release No. 34-43154,
65 FR 51716-01 (Aug. 24, 2000)10, 14

*Additional Form 8-K Disclosure Requirements and Acceleration of Filing
Date*, Release No. 34-49424, 69 FR 15594-01 (March 25, 2004)18

SEC v. BP p.l.c., No. 12-cv-02774 (E.D. La.), Litigation Release No. 22531,
2012 WL 5529425 (Nov. 15, 2012)3

Brief of the SEC as Amicus Curiae, *Finnerty v. Stiefel Laboratories, Inc.*,
756 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2014), 2013 WL 2903651 (June 5, 2013).....9

Division of Corporation Finance Compliance and Disclosure Exchange Act
Rule Interpretations, available at [http://www.sec.gov/divisions/
corpfm/guidance/exchangeactrules-interps.htm](http://www.sec.gov/divisions/corpfm/guidance/exchangeactrules-interps.htm).....15, 17

SEC Office of the Whistleblower, <https://www.sec.gov/whistleblower>13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Final Rule Relating to Notice of Blackout Periods to Participants and
Beneficiaries*, 68 FR 3716-01, 2003 WL 158515 (Jan. 24, 2003)17

Oral Argument Transcript, *Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer*,
134 S.Ct. 2459 (2014).....2
